
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMFITEE 
1960-51 

THIRTY-SECOND REPORT 

(SECOND LOK SABHA) 

[Excesses over Voted Grants and Charged 
Appropriations disclosed in the Appropriation 

Accounts (Civil), 1958-593 

L O K  S A B H A  S E C R E T A R I A T  
N E W  D B L H I  

Lkwnbg, Isgo 



CON T E N T S  

PA- 
Compocition of the Public Accounts Committee . (@) 

PART I 
I. Introduction I 

11. Excess Grs nts/Appropri8tions a 

PART I1 - APPENDICES 

IV. 

v. 

\'I. 

VII. 

VIII. 

I X. 

X 

XI. 

XI I. 

XIII. 

XN. 

Note from ,he Ministry of Commerce dl Induar in rerpca of Grant 
No. I -Ministry of Commerce 6r Indumy . (~ored)  . 
Note from the hiinistry of F i n m a  in reqxct of Grant No. 31-Opium 
(Voted). 
Notc from the h11nis:ry of Fttunce in rcqxct of G m t  No. 37-Swr- 
antiurtlon Allowance\ an1 Pe:l\ton3 (Vored, and Grarrt No. 41- 
Preprrtrr~on Payment4 (Lhargcd). . 
Nore from the Ministry of Health in respect of Gmnt No. 48-Me&-al 
Scrviccf (Voted). 
Notc from (he Mtnitf of Iiome :lffiin in r c p x t  of G m t  No. 51- 
h1inic;rry of Zime A 3 ntrs (Lotedj. . 
Note f -on the Aimirtry of lfome Affnirr 1n r c v i  of Grant No. 5a- 
C'rbtnet (Vored). . 
Note from the Mtni~t-y of Iiome .%ffairs in rmpect of Grant No. 60- 
Himachd P m h h  (Voted). . 
Notc from the Mtnistry of Irr~gatlon 8r Power in re tpx of Gm 
Nt,. 60--.Mtnt\try of Irrtgltton h Pouer (Voted). . 
No:c from the Departmen of Atom~c Energy in respect of Grant 
No. 9)-Dcpartn~mt of Arorni: Enerw (Voted). . 
Notc fro n the h l t n t ~ t y  of Ii:al!b In re9pe:t of Grant No. 121- 
Cnpcrd OurLy of the M t n ~ w y  of H d t h  (Voted). . 
Nate from the Mintwry of Trsnqmrt & Communi;\tro:~~ r:i re- 
of Cinnt No. 132--C.pi.rl Outlay oa Civil Aviatwn (Vorecij. 
Note from the Ministry of t ione Affairc in rtqxct of Grant Na 58- 
I'rrvy I'urus uad A l l w . v u l ~ s  of Indmn Ruler* (Charged) . 
Nore fmm rhe Murtsty of Home :\!%in in msyccf of G m t  Na 63- 
Tripwa (Ch.rgd)., . 



COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS C O M M I m  
1960-61 

Shri Upendranath B m a n  

MEMsm 

2. *Shri Rohan La1 Chaturvedi 
3. Shri Maneklal Maganlal Gandhi 
4. Shri R. S. Kiledar 
5. Shri Vinayak Rao K. Koratkar 
6. Shri T. Manaen 
7. Shri G. K. Manay 
8. Shri S. A. Matin 
9. Shri Baishnav Charan Mullick 

10. Shri T. R. Neswi 
11. Shri Shamrao Vishnu Parulekar 
12. Shri Purushottamdas R. Patel 
13. Shri Radha Raman 
14. Dr. N. C. Sarnantsinhar 
15. Pandit Dwarka Nath Tiwary 
16. Shrimati Sharda Bhargava 
17. Shri Jashaud Singh Bisht 
18. Shri Surendra Mohan Ghose 
19. Dr. Shrimati Seeta Parmanand 
20. Shri V. C. Kesava Rao 
21. Shri Mulka Govinda Reddy 
22. Shri Jaswant Singh. 

Shri V. Subrarnanian-Deputg Secretary. 
Shri Y. P. Passi-Undet Secretaty. 

-- - 
lBkcrcd m the ~ 5 t h  November, 1960 via  Sbri Fc~osc Gandhi drcJ. 

(iii) 



REPORT ON EXCESSES OVER VOTED GBANTS AND 
CHARGED APPROPRIATIONS DISCLOSED IN THE 

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS (CIVIL), 1W-59. 

INTRODUCTORY 

I, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, having beer 
authorised to present the Report on their behalf, present this Thirty- 
second Report on the excesses over Grants/Appropriations as disclos- 
ed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1958-59 which were 
presented to the House on the 29th April. 1960. 

2. In para 2 of their Twenty-third Report dealing with the exces- 
ses over Crants/Appropriations relating to the year 1957-58, the Pub- 
lic Accounts Committee (1959-60) had commented upon the delay om 
the part of the Ministries in furnishing notes stating the reasons or 
circumstances leading to such excesses and had urged that the Minis- 
try of Finance should impress upon all the Minis-es that the pres- 
cribed time-limit should be observed strictly by them in future. There 
has not been much improvement in the situation and in some cases, 
notes were received in the Lok Sabha Secretariat more than two 
months after the prescribed date, riz., 29th June, 1960 as will be seen 
from the dates shown in column 7 of the statement in para 4 below. 
As the Committee are aiwious that their report on the examination 
o f  excesses should be presented to Parliament at the earliest possible 
opportunity after the accounts are laid on the Table, they expect Goo- 
ernrnent to ensure that all Ministries duly furnish the motes in this 
.regard within the prescribed time-limit. 

3. The Committee examined the excesses at their sitting held oa 
the 1st December, 1960, in the light of the explanations furnished by 
the Ministries etc., concerned (Appendices I to XIV). 



u 
EXCESS GRANTS 

4. During the year ended 3 I ~t March, 1959, 
the voted Grantu/Clla~.gcd Approp! ratrons 

S.N. 1 No. and Name of Grant ' Ministry con;erned 
I I 

I I ! 
I .  ; I-Mmistry of Commerce and Indu,lry. Commerce & 

I : InJu\try. 

4. 48-Medical Services. 
i 

. 51-Ministry of Homc Affairs. 

7 .  60-Ffimachal Pradah. 

I Health 

Home Main 

Homc M a t t s  

Home Affnirs 

8. 69-.Minis ry of Irrigation & Power. Irrigarron & Pown 

9. / 99-Department of Atomic Encrgy. I*-trnenr d 
I ' A r o n i ~ ~  Energy 
i 



APPROPRIATIONS 
the actual expenditure exceeded 
in the folloumg cam:-  
.- - - - - - - -- -- - - --- - - - . -- - -- 

I I Final Grant/Appro- Actual I Excesu s i *Date of receipt 
priation L- -1 

/ expendrture , 1 of the note - 

CHARGED APPROPRLATIONS 

Rs. 

1.7 .60 

31.8 .60 

2.6.60 

5.9 .60  

8 .8 .60  

15.7.60 

20.7.60 

16.7.60 

1 .7 .60 

5.9.60 

lo.9.60 

1.6.60 

18.7.60 

15.7.60 

a.8.60 

into bcca\nt the mi-ions totalling Rs. 13,185. 

3 



6. The Committee observe from the notes furnished to them by 
the Ministries, etc. concerned that as in the previous years the excea- 
oes were primarily due to defective estimation both a t  the time of 
framing the budget and also a t  the time of framing the revised esti- 
mates. In some cases, the excesses were due to receipt of debita 
explained as unanticipated by the Ministries either far stores pupplied 
or services rendered by other departments or non-provision for o u t  
standing liabilities relating to the previous years. The Committee ate  
of the view that most of these excesses could have been anticipated 
and provided fm had proper control over expenditure been exercised 
by the Manistries/Departmenbs and had there been close liaison bet- 
ween the indenting and supplying Departments. In this connection, 
the Committee would like to draw attention to their abservations in 
para 5 of their Second Report (Second Lok Sabha) and to reiterate 
the recontmendations in para 5 of their Report (1950-51) on the ac- 
counts of 1947-48 (Post-Partition) and para 15(i) of their First Re- 
port (1951-52). 

6. The Committee would now proceed to deal with a few indivi- 
dual cases of excesses over Voted Grants i Charged Appropriations 
which can be attributed to defective budgeting and control. 

(i) Ministry of Commerce and Industry-GrantL No. 1-Excess 
Rs. 2,23,716/- (Voted) : 

The excess under t h ~ s  Grant has been explainrd as due to (a) cer- 
tain liabilities pertaining to the late Ministry of Production for the 
year 1957-58 which could not be provided for, as information in regard 
to the same did not come to the notice of the Ministry during the 
course of the year (Rs 63,150) 

(b) Non-provision for certain temporary posts created during the 
year under the assumption that the extra cost would be covered by 
the savings in the Grant (Rs. 70,948). 

(c)  Non-provision for outstanding liabilities amounting to  
Rs. 89,618 in respect of the preceding year. 

The above explanations indicate that there has been loow budget - 
ing and the revised estimates were not prepared on Arm data. 
Apparently, the Liability Register introduced under Ministry of 
Fmance Order dated 3-8-1955 was also not being maintained. The 
Ministry have, however, stated that with the introduction of the 
system of Internal Financial Adviwrs in August, 1969 steps have 
been taken to ensure regular monthly review of expenditure, timely 
reconciliation of departmental expenditure and uptoas te  mainte- 
nance of the Liability Register and other ancillary records. The 
Committee hope that with t h e  nreconcru the standatd oJ budgeting 
by the Mtnirtty will improve. 



~( i i )  Ministry of Home Affairs---Grant* No. 51-Excess Rs. 2,66,056 
(Voted) : 

The excess under this Grant occurred mainly due to adjustment of 
debits pertaining to the year 1957-58 for which provision was not made 
in the budget. This indicates that estimation was defective inasmuch 
as outstanding liabilities were not taken into account while framing 
the budget and revised estimates. The Committee would, therefore, 
impress upon the Ministry the necessity of ensuring proper mainte- 
nance of Liability Registers. 
(iii) Ministry of Home Afairs-Grant** No. 60-Himuchal Pradesh- 

Excess Rs. 14,70,042 (Voted) : 
In this case, the excess occurred mainly under the following 

heads: - 
(a) Account 111-I-Agriculture-Experimental farms-Uther 

charges-Rs. 1,16,455. 
(b) Account 111-4-Veterinary-Breeding Operations-Other 

charge+-Rs. 49,174. 
(c) Account IV-2.1-Road Transport Scheme-Other charges 

-Rs. 14,27,791. 
(d) Account VI-A.1-Community Development Projects- 

Other expenditure-Rs. 1,60,698. 

NOTE:-The total gross excess of Rs. 18,03,416 was partly countd 
balanced by savings under other heads. the net excess o v a  
the grant being Rs. 24.70.042. 

As regards (a ) ,  the excess is said to have occurred due to booking 
of expenditure wrongIy in the first instance which came to notice 
after the close of the year's accounts. This indicates that reconcilia- 
tion of departmental figures with the accotrnts was not done in time as 
enjoined on the controlling oficers. 

Excesses under (b) and (d) have been mainly attributed to un- 
anticipated adjustments of old debits. This s h w s  that propet watch 
was not kept cnt past commitments and liabilities which were yet to 
be met by the Ministry. 

Under the head Road Transport Scheme-Other charges mention- 
ed at (c) above, n provision of Rs. 3,843,000 was included in the budget 
estimates for hirmg of private vehicles for lifting potatoes during tht 
potato season. The expenditure on this account during the year, 
however, amounted to Rs. 18,41,477/-. Accordhg to the present pro- 
cedure t?w receipts ~ a l I s e d  from the private vehicles me m d t e d  to 
the receipt head and the payments to be made to the owners of the 
------" ---- - - - --- -7-- - -. ----- 

'Appendix V. 
Appendix V1 I. 

lQ0(Ai1) L S - 2  



vehicles on account of hire charges are treated as working expenses, 
As this resulted in unnecessary inflation of the figures on the receipts 
and expenditure sides of the account of the Road Transport under- 
taking it was proposed by the Ministry that payment made to the 
owners of the vehicles could be treated as "Refund of Receipts" under 
the Receipt head. No provision was, therefore, made. This sugges- 
tion was not, however, agreed to by Audit as it would take away the 
expenditure on hire charges out of the purview of Parliament. This 
accounted for the excess of Rs. 14,27,791/-. 

The Committee trust that in future bef0l.c deciding upon a change 
in the accounting p rocedure the Ministry will consult Finance Ministry 
and Audit and implement it after they have approved of the proce- 
dure. The Committee desire that this may be brought to the notice of 
all the Ministries. 

(iv) Ministry of Irrigat~on and Power-Grant No. 69-Excess 
Rs. 82,258 (Voted *)  : 

The excess under this Grant has been stated as mainly due to 
adjustment of old debits in respect of expenditure incurred during 
the years 1955-56 to 1957-58 on an Indian Delegation sent to U.S.A. 
in 1955, in connection with the Canal Water Dispute with the Govern- 
ment of Pakistan. The payments were made through the Mission 
abroad, and because of delays in these Missions in finalising the 
expenditure and passing on the details of the debits to the Audit 
Office and the Ministry, necessary adjustments could not be carried 
out in the years in which the expenditure was actually incurred. Most 
of these adjustments were carried out in the Accounts of 1958-59 
during the months from April to November. The Ministry thought 
that these debits would be covered by the existing provision for that 
year, which did no?, howevcr, matcrialisc. 

The Commlttee art. nf)! satisfied with the above c q h n a t l o n  As 
most of the deb~ts,  according to the Mmistry's own adrnisslon, had 
been adjustc~d In the accounts almost In the first half of the firlanc~al 
year, it should have been possible for the Min~stry to detect the short- 
f a l l  in prowswn t! a careful rcwcw o f  thc expenditure The Com- 
nuttee trust that rite Mtnistry wtll take stel, to ensure better control 
over espend~ture 

The Con~mtttee do not also see why there should lrave been so 
much delay o i ~  the part of the Mtsstons concerned m findwing the 
expendtture on the Delegatton and furnishing &tail$ to the authori- 
ties concerned. All  expondtture i n a w e d  in a Vear ahauld, as a rule, 
he adjusted in the accounts of that year and agencies incurtin$ 

.- - -- - -" w - - -  - - 
'The c x ~ c - 3  requircJ to be rel(ulrrr~ed w0.k.. out to H+L. 60,0-.3!- v:dr psrr 3 of the 

himi try' m)re In Appendtx V111. 



expenditure on behalf of other Departments should pass on the debits 
and particulars thereof to  the DepartrnentJAccounts Officers con- 
cerned for acceptance and adjustment in accounts well in time. 

( v )  Ministry of Finance-Grunt* No. 31--Opium--Excess Rs. 1,98,432 
(Voted) : 

The excess under this Grant has been explained as mainly due to 
the adjustment of certain liabilities of Railway freight pertaining to 
previous years. The Ministry have stated "as the debits relating to the 
year 1957-58 remained unadjusted upto March, 1959, i t  was thought 
that similar debits relating to 1958-59 would also likewise remain 
unadjusted and would result in savings in the Opium Grant. Hence 
no provision was kept to meet the unexpected debit raised in July, 
1959. It was only in these circumstances that the expenditure exceed- 
ed the appropriation by Rs. 1,98,432." 

T h e  Comitrittee do ?lot find this e r p l n n a t t o r ~  acceptable. In their 
opinion the progress of the expenditure was not watched closely and 
proper liaison w a s  not kep t  with other depnrtmmtul and accrmnts 
o(jicers. The Co~nmi t t r~c  hope that  such cases wi l l  not recur. 
(v j )  Mznlstrl/ o f  Hmlrh--Grnilr * .Yo 121-Cnixral Otitln~/ o,f :he 

M~nrst r!] of Health-Escess Rs. 7.82,071 ( V o t e d )  : 
Thc m c r s s  untltlr this Grant has mainl?. occurred iiqder the follow- 

ing sub-heads: - 

1 - 3 - i t 1  1 t y i r i e ~  I t T.C 21 Pro- 
gramme-National Water Supply and Sanitat~on Pro- 
grnmrnt.---Rs 1.7-l.21 I 

Th t~  C o m t n ~ t t t ~ e  cor~s!der t h a t  the  a5ot9c practtce rs ancorrer.t. WhtIe 
post trends 7 1 ~ 1 1  S P ~ . V ~ :  as a guide for frcznilng forcwuts, comntarnre~tts 
entered tn to  ~ I t o u l d  not tw tyutm*d l i d  f h ~ r e  bwt l  cfost> I ~ E I I S O T ~  ~ W X -  

uqeen l h ~  zudentrng and slrppl!ltng depzzr:?nents. the excess b r r  thk  m a  
uwuld have been a~wrtlpd. The Cotnmtttee tnrst that such cases will 
not recut. 



As regards excess under (ii) above, it has been explained that coa- 
trary to the instructions issued to the Accountants General to keep 
the expenditure under "suspense" pending revision and fbalisation of 
the accounting procedure pertaining thereto the expenditure was 
adjusted by the Accountant General i n  the Accounts of 1958-59. The 
Con~mittee are surprised to note that although the expenditure an 
questron was being incurred since 1955-56, its adjustment in Accounts 
was withheld for three years. They feel that the tendency to with- 
hold adjustment of debits to the proper heads of accounts and allow 
them to lie under "Suspense" heads on the alleged plea of non-jinalisa- 
tion of the accounting procedure over a long period. will vitiate' 
Parlzainentary financial control and should be escheuvd by all the 
spending authorities. They ioould invite irttention of the Ministry 
to their ohseroatim in para 14 of the Tenth Report (7953-54). 

In regard to excess under (iii), it has been explained that no pro- 
vision was made as the procedure for granting financial assistance for 
the Urban and Rural Water Supply Schemes in Union Territories 
was finalised only on 13-10-1959. The Committee trust that such 
instances will not recut. 

(vii) Ministry of Transport &  communication.^ (Departinent of 
Communications & Ci td  Aviation)--+Grant No. 132-Captal Out- 
lay on C i t d  Aviation-Errcess Rs. 7.52.019 - (Voted) : 

The excess occurred mainly under the sub-head A1 (1)-Aviation 
Works in this Grant. The excess expenditure on Aviation Works ir 
stated to be mainly due to: 

(a) accelerated progress of works, 
(b) execution of emergent works, 
(c) increase in the scope of projects, and 
(d) unanticipated adjustment of cost of materials. 

The M m ~ s t r y  have stated that provision in the Anal Grant was 
retained on the basis of expenditure incurred upto the end of Novem- 
ber, 1958 and expend~ture likely to be incurred during the remaining 
part of the year However, the expenditure actually incurred during 
the last quarter was much more than the expenditure incurred during 
the first 8 months and it was due to varioua factom mentioned above, 
which could not be forween well in time, when propods for supple- 
mentary Grant were formulated, 



The Ministry have further stated that during the preceding years 
a substantial part of the grant under the Head '72-A--Capital Outlay 
on Civil Aviation' used to lapse and the Government had urged upon 
the C.P.W.D. to accelerate the progress of Works so that the targets 
set out in the Second Five Year Plan could be achieved. The excess 
in expenditure during 1958-59 was, therefore, due to efforts made by 
the local C.P.W.D. authorities to make up the leeway of earlier years 
and to ensure that the budgeted amount is fully utilised. 

The  Commzttee are not convinced bg this explanation. When the 
progress of work was accelerated to achieve the target set out ,  the  
Manstry should have kept a closer watch over the  progress of the  
worlcs and provided for requistte funds t o  avoid excesses. This  again 
is a case of defective control over expenditure. 

7 .  Subject to the above observatiom, the Committee would recom- 
mend that the excesses referrt~d t o  tn para 4 above be regulansed by  
Parliament in the manner pre;crabed in Artxle 115 of t he  Constitutton. 

8. The Committee would like to place on record their appreciation 
of thtx :IS ,ist;lncc. r c n d ~ r e d  to  them in this task by the Comptroller & 
Auditor C k n ~ r a l  of India. 

N r w  Dmrr; UPENDRAXATH BARMAN, 
The 1st December. 1960 C h a ~ r m a n ,  
Agrahnynw 10, 18K? (S:iko) Ptrblic Accounts Commrtree. 



APPENDICES 



APPENDIX I 

Notr  on the excess of Rs. 2,23,716 over the voted Grant No. 1- 
Ministry of Commerce & J,~dustry for the year 1958-59 [Refer- 
ence: Lolc Snbha Sectt. 0 M. No. 2(vi)-PAC/60, dt. 29-4-60]. 

The Original Provision under this Grant was Rs. 66,43,000, which 
was incrc;wd to Rs. 69,28,000 by a supplementary grant of Rs. 2,85,000 
voted by Parliament in Februarv. 1959 to meet additional expendi- 
ture anticipated during the year. The actual expenditure for the  year, 
after the closing of Annual Accounts, however, came to Rs. 71,51,716/- 
resulting in an excess of Rs. 2,23,716. 

2. The exccss is mainly under Group Head A-1. Secretariat. It 
is mainly attributable to the  fcllowing factors:- 

( 1 )  Escess of Rs  63,150 is due to certain liabilities pertaining 
to thr late Ministry of Product~on for the  previous year 
(1957-58) w h ~ h  could not be provided for as infonna- 
tlnn ~n r-c.g,~rd to those \vas known to this Mlnistry after 
thc clow cf the year. 

(11) Escess of R <  70.948 was due  to the fact that certain 
temporary posts of Gau.:!d €L Non-Gazetted Of6cers 
\vcrtb crc.atec1 durlnq :he year 1958-59 and it was ccnsi- 
tlercd orlqnnlly that the es t ra  cost In respect of these 
posts wou!d bc cover cbd out o f  the sawngs under the 
Runt  Ru '  unfcrtunntely as there was no substantlal 
wL.1 nq atva~Iat)le.  t hc ts.ccesses stated above could not be 
c ~ \ ~ c ~ ~ c d  up as orlqlnaily expected 

(111)  O t ~ t s t . ~ l i d ~ n ~  llnhilitlts nmnunrlng to Rs. 89,618 in respect 
of tlw prccrdlng year of this M~nis t ry  not being provided 
for oivlng to  over-sight. 

3 Item4 ( I )  €L (111) mentioned in para 2 above did not come to 
noticcb durlnq thc course cf the year. The filial budget allotment 
was fised takinq into account only known liabilities 

4. As r tyards itrrn No. ( i i )  above it was anticipated that  the 
w t r a  csprnditurc would be met out of the normal savings of the 
grant and, thcrcforcb, no cushion to absorb this clement was provided 
in the Supplemcn'ary Grant in the interest of eccnomy. 

5. After the int reduction of the system of Internal  Financial 
11dvic.e In August,  1959. stcps hnvc been taken to ensure re,dar 
monthly rm7iew of c-ipcnditurtb, tlmh 1y reconciliation of departmental 
ficures with t h a x  of the. Aurllt Oficc and upto-date maintenance of 
the Liability Register and other nncllliary records. 



hxcess in G ~ m t  No. 31-Opiumc1958-59 

j I-Opium -- wotw 
i 

Original and Actual Exctss 
Supplementary Expenditure 
Appropriation -- 

Rs Rs. Rs* 

2,70,23P=O &7%2I ,432 b9%411 
- 

There existed a Budget provision of Rs. 2,42,18,000 in the Opium 
Grant which was subsequently increased to Rs. 2,?0,!?,3,000 by obtain- 
ing a supplementary grant of Rs. 28,05,000 (voted) in December, 
1998. At the time of ten monthly estimates, savings to the extent 
of Rs. 1,06,000 were anticipated as compared to the modified grant 
and the savings were duly surrendered to the Government. How- 
ever, contrary to this Ministry's expectations, actual expenditure 
has been Rs. 2,72,21,432 resulting in an excess of Rs. 1,98,432 in the 
Grant during the year 195849. The excess was mainly due to the 
adjustment of Rs. 4,02,718 under Sub-head D.4. Other Charges, being 
liabilities (uir. Rs. 1,57,025 for 1957-58 and Rs. 2,45,693 for 1%3-59) 
of Railway freight in the accounts for March, 1959 (Supplementary) 
received by the Dapartment in July, 1959. As the debits relating to 
the year 1957-58 remained unadjustci upto March, 1959, 
it was thought that similar debits relating to 
1958-59 would also likewise remain unadjusted and would r d t  in 
savings in the Opium Grant. Hence no prc,vision was kept to meet 
the unexpected debit raised in July, 1959. It was only in these cir- 
cumstances that the expenditure exceeded the appropriation by 
Rs. 1,08,432. 

B. N. BANERJEE, 
Joint Secretary to the Govenlrnent of India. 



6. The Excess is only 3 per cent of the sanctioned grant. In the 
circumstances explained abcve, it is requested that the same may be 
regularised. 

7. The note has been vetted by Audit vide letter No. Rep.-9 (80) /60- 
611648, dated the 29th June, 1960 of the Director of Audit F.R.S., C.S. 
& M., New Delhi. 

, S .  RANGANATHAN, 
Secretary to the Governnent of India, 

Ministry of Commerce & Industry. 



MINISTEY OF FINANCE 
(Department of Economic Aflairs) 

New Delhi, the 2nd June, 1960. 

MEMORANDUM 
SUB: Notes regarding the e.rcessts in the Grants alld Appropriations 

as reported zn the Appropriatiun Accounfs (Ctzd) for 1958-59 
relating to the Ministry of Finance. 

GRANT NO. 37-SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES Ah'D 
PEXSIONS 

Excess-Voted: Rs. 3,34,105. 
The excess occurred mainly under the head "A-Superannuation 

and Retired Allowances" (Rs. 7.23.100), partly counter balanced by 
savings-under other heads in the Grant The cst~mates under thls 
Grant are based on the information furnlshcd 1): tho Accounts 
Officess, who are largely gulded by the past and p~escnt  trend of 
actuals and other informatmn avallablc with thcm at the tlmc. As 
the payment cf penslons depends upon the clalms prcfcrrcd by the 
pensioners. it IS not possble to make a prcclsc formast o f  thv pa>- 
ments likely to be made and adjusted d u r ~ n g  thc closlng months of 
the year. 

The excess of Rs. 3.34 lakhs occurrmg In thls Grant ,  which is less 
than one per cent of the final grant, was due rna~n ly  to un-anticlpntcd 
adjustments of debits at thc close of t he  year. 

GRANT NO. ~ ~ - - P R E P A R A T ~ O A V  PAYMENTS 
Excess 'Charged': Rs. 5.271. 

The cxcess occurred mainly under the head 'A-7---Intcrtst on Debt, 
etc.' and was due to un-anticipated adjustments made in the accounts 
for March, 1959. This head accimmodatc:~ intewst un public loans, 
Savings Bank Deposits and debt liabilities of C;ovcmment relilting 
to the period prior to partition. It is difficult to cstlmote in advance 
the extent of prepa.r:.ition claims likely to be preferrrd or settled 
during the course of the year. 

2. This has been wen by Audit, 

SHIV NAUBH SINGH, 
Joint Secretary to the Cvven~merrt of India. 



APPENDIX IV 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH 
Note on the excess of Rs. 79.170 under Grant No. 48--Medical 

Services for thc. year 1958-59. 

Against the fmal allotment of Rs. 5,18,73,000/- under this Grant, 
an expenditure of Rs. 5,19,52,170/- was incurred during 1958-59. This 
resulted in an excess expenditure of Rs. 79,170,'-. 

2. The excess is less than 1/5% of the final grant and may be re- 
garded as nominal. It may, however, be mentioned that the h a 1  
cxcess is mainly attributable to the following sub-heads to the extent 
shown against each :- 

13. Iiosp~tal and Dlspcnsaries 
H .  .+--Other Charges. 24~47,250 28,29,601 ;-/ 3 8 ~ 3 5 1  
C. I-Grants to State Cmvernment\ 
C.  1(2) Grants for the Estatdluhmen 

of T. Li. Cl~n~cs.  2643.562 21(,"6,200 \ - )  ~~52.638 

3. Tht. above gross excess of b. 6,31,989 - has been counterbalanc- 
cd to the extent of R s  5,55,819 - by the savings under other sub-heads, 
thereby brmging down the ner excess to Hs. 79,170 whlch is due to 
the reasons explained In the following paragraphs: 

Sub-head ' B .  4'. 
4 Exccbss 1s malnly under Willln don Hospital (Rs. 2,66,683,5-) 

m d  S;ifdarjang Hospital ( R s  134,086f). 
5. A provismn of Rs. 9,48,600/- was made in the onginal estimates for 

W~lllngdon Hosptnl under t h ~ s  sub-head Thc. rspendlture upto the 
of Dcccrnbcr, l(W1 was only Ws. J.83,900 - and as only three 

months were left lor the financ~al year to close I! was cons~dered !hat 
the cspcndlture wc)uld not escccd the budgct estimate. On 23-3-59. 
;I sum of Rs. 1,26,200/- ~ 3 s  rcapproprm!cd irvnl this sub-head reduc- 
lng the final @ant to Rs 8,22.4UU - The total expendrture however, 
wcceded anticipations resulting rn an e ~ c c s s  of Rs. 256.683 - 

About Safdnrjang Hospital, prnvlslon of Rs. 12,55,100/- was ori- 
gmally made under the ntmvc b u t > - h t ~ d  A revww of expenditure on 
13-3-60 showed that a fur tht~r  amount of Rs. 3.14.900/- \vo~ild be w 
quircd which was providc~i hy rc-approprietmn on 30-3-59 making 



the Anal grant as Rs. 16,00,000. The additional funds provided were 
required to meet the following demands:- 

I. Bqui ent and Medicines intend& for on the 
D. 8%- & D. +ring the, years 1956-57 and 
1958-59 but adlusted durmg 1958-59 

a. Misccllanwus upenditurc (Purchase of 
furniture ctc.) 

As against the anticipated expenditure of Rs 16,00,000:- a sum of 
Rs. 17,24,086/- was actually spent, involving an excess of Rs. 1,24,086/-. 
The excess was mainly due to more adjustments made than were anti- 
cipated on account of the indents placed during the year 1958-59 and 
previous years and these could not be assessed for want of i.nforma- 
tion at the time of making provision in the revised estimates. How- 
ever, instructions are being issued to the Medical Superintendents to 
exercise all possible care to formulate the final estimates in future 
as accurately as possible. 
Sub-head 'C. 1 (2) '. 

The supply of X-Ray and laboratory equipment for 60 T. B. Clin~cs 
at a cost of Rs. 30 lakhs was indented through the D.G.S.&D. in 
1956-57. Part of the equipment was received in 1957-58 and the 
balance in 1958-59. An expenditure of Rs. 15,39,601/- was adjusted 
during 1957-58. The remaining expenditure was to be adjustcd dur- 
ing 195869 and subsequent years on the basis of the payments madv 
by the Pay and Accounts Officer of W.H.S. Ministry. 

On the basis of the information nvailable at the time of review of 
erpenditure in March. 1959, bills amounting to Rs. 6,99,300/- on 
account of the supplies of X-Ray and Laboratory equipment made 
by the %-ms durin 1957-58 which had not been adjusted during that I ear, had to be a justed during 195859 Hence the provision for 16 . 6,86,000/- was retained in India Circle of account but the adjusl- 
ments actually carried out in July, 1958 to June 1959 were to the tune 
of Rs. 9,38,638/- resulting in an excel;. of Rs. 2,52,638)-. 

It is requested that the overall excess of Rs. 79,1701- in the demand 
which was due to the reasons explained above and which it: nominal 
may be recommended for regularisation. 

B. R .  TANDAN, 
Secretarv. 



Note regarding the amount e q e n d e d  in excess of the Grant for the 
year ended 31st March, 1959 in .respect of G ~ a n t  No. 51-Ministry 

of Home Affairs 
Final Gram 
Actual Expcnditurc 
Excew 

In accordance with Article 115 of the Constitution, this excess ex- 
penditure is required to be regularised by Parliament. 

2. The excess occurred  main!^ under the following sub-heads 

B. 7-Ch~rges paid to other G~vernlnents, Department\, 
etc. Ks. 74,327 

Total h. 3,742377 

:I Of the total excess of Rs 3,T4,377, as de'alled above, an excess 
of Rs 2.9-1.030 was mainly due to adjus.ment of deblts (Rs. 1,12,806 
Sub-heaci f?-2; Rs 1,'18,1197 Sub-head 8-3,  and Rs 74,327-Subhead 
B-7) p T t d l l l l I l g  to thc year- 1957-58 in the Accounts for 195&39. In 
the Appropriation Accouu:s for 1957-58, there were savings under the 
corrcs!,ondlng sub-heads Thls arrear adjusPrnent came to notice too 
late to go In for a supp;c.rnentaly grant. to cover the excess expen&- 
ture The remainmg excess vf Rs 80,347 under the sub-head B-3 was 
due to the adjuytment of old c lams  preferred by th.. Government of 
West Bengal on account of supply of p r o v ~ s ~ o n  stores 10 the constabu- 
lnr?; posted 111 the Intcll~genc:~ Bureau's Office at Calcutta The ad- 
justment of these claims In 1958-59 could not be ant~cipated and it 
came to no'lre oniy aftvr t ! ~  close of t!lc financla'. ?*cnr- 1958-59 It 
was not, therefore, p)sslble 1 0  provide funds at that stage. 

4. However, the overail excess of Rs. 3.74.377 was partly set aff 
t ~ y  a saving of Rs. l,OR,:331 undrl- nthel- sub-hcads o f  the p a n t  leaving 
a net cxcesq of Rs. 2.6t?.056 

Joint Secretary. 



APPENDIX V1 

Note regarding the amount expended in excess of the grant fo r  the 
year ended 31st March, 1959, in respect of Grant No. 52-Cabinet 

in the Ministry of Home Aflairs 
Find Grant Ks. 35,34,000 
Actual Expenditure Ks- 35,73,193 
Ercess . . R% 39,193 

In  accordance with Article 115 of the Constitution, this excess 
expenditure is required to be regularised by Parliament. 

2. The excess mainly occursed under tht following two sub- 
heads: - 

(I) A. I -Pay of Mlnlstcrs and Deputy hlmisrer< . K5. 18,222 

(u) A. 3- Tour Expense' 1. . Rs. 29,21 J 

3. Sub-head A.1-Pay of Mtnisrers and Deputy Ministers. 
The final review of the grant was made in the month of March, 

1959. The actual expenditure under the sub-head 'A.1-Pay of Minis- 
ters and Deputy Ministers' upto January, 1959, was Rs. 9,11,685, and 
the  estimated expenditure for the remaining two months on the basis 
of actual requirements was Hs. 1,90,315, bringing the total require- 
ment under this sub-head to Hs. 11,02,000. The sanctioned grant of 
Rs. 9,20,700 was, therefore, supplementcd by re-appropriation of 
Rs. 1,81,300, bringing the final appropriarion under the sub-head 
'Al-Pay of Ministers' to Rs. 11,02,000. The actual expenditure, 
however, amounted to Rs. 11.20,222, thereby registering an  excess 
of Rs. 18,222. Out of this, (i) an excess of Rs. 5,366 was due to 
adjustment of debits pertaining to the yenr 
1957-58; (ii) Rs. 1,750 on account of drawal c;f pa?; by one Minister 
for March, 1959 In March, 1959 itself; and (iii) the balance of 
Rs. 11,106 due  to omission t o  provide funds through oversight. 

Su b-head A. 3--Tour expenses. 
The excess of Rs. 25,214 which occurred under this sub-hcad was 

mainly due to the  book adjustments relating to rcquisit~urled rail- 
way accommodation for which sometimes belated debits arc  raised 
by the administrations of the various Railways. The following steps 
have since hem laken t o  cnsurc tht:~ timely adjustment nf these 
debits, vtz: - 

( 1 )  All t h ~  Xmistries have been asked 10 maln ta~n  s scparattt 
liabil:!:; r-cbgister for hlinistcm' :c:ur expenucbs and m a k e  
a note c . ~ f  financial liability in i t  as soon as the r q u i s i -  
t h n  f r ~ f  I!a~lufniJAir ac.c:ommtrrla?~nn is made: 

( 1 1 )  Minis?ry 01 Hai1w;iys (Railway I3oirr-d) have issued, a t  the 
instance. o! t h i s  Ministry, instructtons to the sdminia- 
mations o f  tire various Railways, to miw the debits 
prom~tl?' In rcspwt of railway requi~itiorwd accom- 
modation; and 



iii) Instructions have also been issued to all the Ministries 
that High Official Requisition forms should be completed 
in all respects and the name of the Minister, Deputy 
Minister etc. for whom the railway accommodation is 
required is invariably mentioned in the requisition 
form before it is sent to the Railway authorities, to 
mable them to raise the debits in time. 

Besides, the expenditure pertaining to this sub-head is of a 
fluctuating nature, because it is not pcssible to envisage all the 
tours that would be undertaken by the various Union Ministers 
during the course of the year  It is, therefore, difficult to anticipate 
with nwtitulous exactitudt. the expenditure likely to be incurred on 
tour  expenses of Ministers particularly in respect of tours abroad. 

4. These excesses wwe to scmc extent counter-balanced by sav- 
ings elsewhere In the grant blmglng down the net excess for the 
grant as a wholc to Rs 39,193. 

5. Thls nntc has bcw seen by Audlt 

FATEH SINGH, 
Joint Secretary. 



APPENDIX VII 
Explanatory Note in respect of Grant No. 60-Himachal ~ r a d e s h  

(voted portion only)  for the year 1958-59. 
FindGrant . . . .  . Rs. 4,62,40,~00 
Actual Expenditure . . Rs. 4,77,1%042 
Excess . . Rs. Iq,70,042 
The ab0l.e excess of Rs. 14,70.042 is mainly attributable to the 

fcllowing sub-heads: -- 
Account 111-Civil Administ ration 

Ks. 
! A'i H - P t ~ b l : ~  Heolfh 

1 i .  3-Expenditure in conne:t ion with Epide;nic 
Diseases 

11.3 : z ,  i3'-Orhcr Charges . 49,298 
(I3 I-..lgnLulrrrrf 

I .  4-Experimental Forrn5 
1.4 1 ,  ~j-Other C:ha.ges . . . . 1916,455 

!C) 1- Vt ::.ritrmy 
J .4-Breeding Operar ions 
J . q  4 ,-Other Charge\ . 1% 174 

! D ; Accoum 11,'--Civil U70rks ~rrrf .illsca 1lmro:rs I'rrhli; 
I m p r . ~ x m c r u ~ - -  
C.-Kecer IS from Haa. f  a d  Wdsr 7 ' r a w p m  S c h e ~ n c ~  

C . I--$ad Tn:~ip):r S h m c  
C .  I : 2 --Opera: ioil 
C. I(?,'.$,--Other C l h 3 r g e h  . . 11,27,7YI 

E Aic.~urrf VI-ExtraorJinary If ems 
A.--Cornnrun~r y Drve1op;rcnt Pmje.rs. 

Sattunal k r c n s i ~ z i  Srrvi~e and Lcml 1)cvclopmcnts 
Works. 

A. r -4kmn,unlty I)FI'L IopnAent Projc. I S .  

A .  I z - O t h e r  kxpcncl~turc . I ,Co,hyX 

Tot a1 1fi,o3,416 

2. The above gross oxccss of 13s. 18,03,416/- has been counter- 
balanced to thri extent of Rs 3,33,374/- thereby txinging down the 
net excess to Rs. 14.70.042 which is due 11.1 the rcrrsons t*xpluinrd in 
the  following paragraphs: -- 

Account Ill 
( A )  II. :&--Erpertditurc in connection ujith Epidemic Diseases. 

f i . 3  ( 2 )  --Orgunimtion of Anti-Malark Memreo. 
H 3  ( 2 )  (3)--Other Charges.  Rs. 49,298. 

3. The orlfprral rtrv~sion of Rs. 31,1001- under thc subhead 
H.3(2) (3)--Ottler C 7, argcs which was sanctioned for metsting c 
diture on the contingent charges for thc organisation trf Ant]-Ma '"f""- arln 
Measures, was cnhanced t c ~  Hs. 1,52,630/- by re-appropriation. The 
additional funds were prcv~ded, keeping in view the fact, that D.D.T. 



23 
and other equipment (allotted under the T.C.A. Programme) would 
be received by the Administratjon by goods train thereby involving 
lesser expenditure and that some of t k ?  materials would not be re- 
ceived before the close of the financial year. The actual expendi- 
ture, however, amcunted to Rs. 2.01,928/- thereby leading to  an 
excess of Rs. 49,298/-. This excess was mainly due to the  fact that 
that the material wa.; rcceived by passenpr  train at the fag end of 
the year and the. payment of freight charges, loading and unloading, 
had to be made by the District Medical 0ffi::ers which were of 
inevitable nature. Resides, as !he material was transported in 
March, 1959, there was no time left fur asking for additional funds. 

(B) I . 4 - - E r p ~ r i ~ n e n r c ~ l  Furins 
1.4 (1) (3) -Other Charges Rs. 1,16,455. 

4. Thc cxcess was mainly due to the booking of expenditure of 
Rs. 1.20,297. 59 in ri'ipcct o f  cost o f  land for Esperimental Farms. A 
cash order \\-as issucd in hlarch. 1958 for Rs. 1.20.29'7. 59 in favour of 
the District Aqriculturc Officer for tills purpcse. This cash order 
lapsed as the District Ajiriculturc Officer cLd no: encash it within 
the pcrind of its current?.. The Di~tr ic t  Agriculture Officer, thereafter 
withdrew the rnltncay from the Treasury in October, 1958 by means 
of a separate) \ ~ t u c . h ~ r  which swms to have been initial!? wrongly 
clussified. The .4cct,,untnnt General, Purllab rt~crificd this in March, 
1959 by taking it t:-r the corrcc? hcad "4(i--:\~riculturc-I.4-Experi- 
mental Farms ctc." and intimattxi it t o  the D~pnrtrnent for making 
necessary budget provision. By this time i: tw late tu arrange 
for this. 

( C )  J.- lcRrcedtng Operations 
J.4(4)--Other C'  lrges Rs. 49,174 

5 Thc c s c - ~ 4  of Rs 49,114 resulted on account of payment of 
Rs. 39,020 as c.c~sc of fodder and ccrnc~nt~atcs  to be uwd for the first 
two months of th r  foIlowing gear (1959 60) for thc an~mals.  The 
payment had t c  Lc made at the faq end of the year when it was not 
possible to c o w r  the? cspend l tu~e  f ly  valid appropx~at:rln or re-appto- 
priation Thc bnlnncc oxcess of Rs 10,154/- uns dutl to adjustment 
of unanticrpatcd debits rttatinji to the cost of Sheep Shearing 
Machines, Purchase of Bulls, Construction of Sheep Breeding Farm, 
Chamba, etc. 

Account IV 
(D) C.1- Road Transport Scheme 

C.l (2) (4)--Other Chargrt; h. 14,27.791. 
6 Under the nhovcmentinned sub-head, a provision of 

Rs. 3.88.000/- was included in tht- budget estimates on account o f  the 
hiring of private vehicles for Ilf t lnq p>tntclcs during the potato season. 
The expwditurc on this nccottnt during the year, howevcr. ~mcunted 
to Rs. 18,41477/-. Arcordinfi to the present p r d u r e  the receipts 
renlised on account of thr private vehicles are credited to the receipt 
head and the pavmcnts to bc made t o  the  own- of the whldm on 
account of hire charge are treated as working expenses. It w q  



hcwever, considcr~d that this procedure results in unnecessary 
inflation of receipts and expenditure of the Road Transport under- 
taking and needs a change in so fa r  as payment to be made to the 
owners of the vehicles could be treated as "Refund of Receipts" under 
the Receipt head. Hence, the excess provision required on this 
account was not provided for either by re-appropriation or by supple- 
mentary grant. The Accountant General, Punjab has, however, not 
agreed to the suggestion to treat the expenditure on account of hire 
of private vehicles as "Refund of Receipts", as this would result in 
the expenditure on hire-charges not coming within the purview of 
the Legislature. This has resulted in nn excess of Rs. 14,27,791/-. 

(E) A.l-Contmunit!/ Devclopment Projects 
A.1(2) -Other Expenditure. 

7. The orignal provision of Rs. 13.05.000/- was increased to 
Rs. 35.50,692 - by re-appropriating a sun1 of Rs. 22,45,692/-. The 
actual expenditure. h o w ~ v e r .  touched the figure o f  Rs. 37,ll,39O - 
thereby resulting in an escrss of Rs 1.60.698/-. The esccss is mainly 
on account of adjustment of old debits for material and equipment, 
extension of the pcriod of Sadar Block in R~laspur  Dlstrict and 
adjustment of dehlt raiced hy the P.W.D. in rcspcct of construction 
of Chail Kuhl which could not be covered by Supplementary grant 
or re-appropriat ion. 

8. The note has been seen by Audit. 

R. R. RAHL, 
Joint Secwtary to the  Government o,f Indta. 



APPENDIX MI1 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND POWER 

Subject: Excess of Rs. 82,258 under Grant No. 69-Ministrg of Irriga- 
tion and Power for the year 1958-59. 

-- - - -- 
Rs. 

Original Grant . 1 9 , h - , m  
Supplcmcntary Grant . . . 1,64,rm 
Finai Grant. . . Z I , ~ : , W  

Acrual IirpenJiturc . . 21,13.2:X 

I ixccss . . 32.259, 

2. The circumstances leading to this excess over the final grant are 
explained below: - 

(a) Adjxstmrnt of Old debi ts .  Rs. 62,668. 

These liabilities pertain to the  years 1955-56. 19.56-57 and 1937-58. 
The espenditure was mainly incurred on the Indian Dt~lcgation scnt 
to U.S.A. i n  connection with thi' talks over the C";!n;il Water 9 . ip :~ :e  
with the Government of Pakistan undcr the auspices of the Wvrld 
Bank. The payments were made through crur hll.5.si,t;~; ab r  )3.1, a:id 
due to delays in these missions in findiiing t h e  dt!t)it; o f  cspen.!l:srt. 
and passi~lg on the details to the Audit office 2nd  the Mi:ti>tr>-. ::..:I.;- 
nary adjus'ments cculd r.ot be carried ou: in t? l r  \-cars, i : ~  w:i c.:: :he 
expenditure was actually incurred. Most of these ad! usrr!-tt,:?:. \it7:e 
carried out in the Accounts of April to November 1958. I: u . ~  P.:- 

pccted that these would be covered by the existing prov.il:~n for ilirit 
year. This did not, however, materialise. 

(b) Adjustinent of air pnssage of m e  m e m b e ~  of t l ;c  D.V.C. Loan 
Delegation. Rs. 8,506. 

In May, 1958, a delegation consisting of the  offict.rc )f D.V C.. MI?ts- 
try of E'tnnncc and this Ministry visited U.S.A. to  negotiate the Third 
Loan from the World Bank for financing thc B,~k:lro Thcrmnl Station 
(4th Set) .  Durgapur Thermal Power Station and the extension of t h e  
Transmission Lint-s. The Secretary to !he i;o\.er~.ment of India in t h e  
Ministry of Irrigation and Power led the delegation. In accordance 
with the  decision of the Government of India, the  entire espenditure 
on the delegation was to be debited to the D.V.C., hut cost of the nir 
passage from New Dtlhi to New York and back, of the leader of the 
Delegation was wrongly classific.,i and adjusted under th.s Grant in 
the  accounts for September. 1958. N c ~ ~ s s a r y  readjustment is being 
made in the accounts for 1959-60. 



(c) Study Tour to  Tennesse Valley Administration. Rs. 1621. 
While leading the Delegation for negotiating the loan for the 

D.V.C., the Secretary of Irri ation and Power Ministry also undertook 
a study tour of the TVA. 8rianelly i t  was considered that it would. 
be possible to accommodate this petty amount from within the same 
grant under 'TA' but this w w  not ultimately found possible. 

(d) Excess under 'TA'. Rs. 4,349. 

Excess under this item is due to more expenditure than anticipated 
earlier on the tours undertaken by the officers of the Ministry in con- 
nection with t h .  meetings towards the close of the financial year of 
the Control Boards for various River Valley Projects. 

(e)  Acceptance of the liability for 'TA' of r h r  Oficers of the Internal 
Finance Organisat ion. Rs. 4,679. 

In 1958-59, certain officers and staff of the Ministry of Finance 
were transferred to the Ministry of Irrigation and Pourer as a part of 
the Internal Finance Organisation. The salaries of the officers con- 
tinued to be paid from the Grant of that Ministry. The expenditure 
on T..4. should also have been charged to the Ministry of Finance, 
but due to some misunderstanding this \vas not done. 

( f )  Canal Water D1sptite. Hs. 7.265. 

During the year 1958-59 a number of delegat~ons y e r e  sent abroad 
in connection w ~ t h  the Canal Water D~spute.  As their compositions 
and the periods of stay abroad were always uncertain, the requirement 
of funds could only be approximately estimated and a lumpsum pro- 
vision of Rs 3,77.300/- was made In the Budget Thcl actual expcndi- 
ture, however. stood at Rs 384.565 -, rcsultlng In an .c.scess of 
RS 7.265/- 

( g )  Miscellaiieot~s l teins Hs. 1,886. 

Thls excess was primar~ly on account of unantlc1patc.d ~ncreas id  
telephone trunk call charges towards the close of the financial year. 
As these h~ l l s  were requlred t o  be settled within the stipulated pcriocl, 
pos:poncment of thclr payment f o ~  xr. An: o f  necessary provislan, was 
not poss:bie 

3 The total  ~ ~ x c ~ s s  on account of the 1iabillt~'s uinountcd to 
Rs 90,9'i4/- Thls was to some extent set off by a s a ~ m g  of Rs 8.7ili '- 
due to the non-filltng of certain technical posts In 2 Grtng:,~ W,tiin 
Organlsatton for whlch the provision was retalncd in the final rev1r.w 
conducted In March, 1960 The excess under the grant ts, therefore, 
Rs. 82,258j-, hut after tak~ng  lnto account the misclasslfications of 
h. 8,506/- and Rs 4.679 - mentioned in para 2 (b) and 2 ( e )  above, the 
actual excess rqu i r lng  rr.gulan.mtion by vote of Parliament is 
Rs. 69,0731- 

P. P. AGARWAL, 
Joint Secratarg to the Govcmmmt of India. 



APPENDM; IX 
DEPARTMENT OF ATOMIC ENERGY 

SUBJIICT: Noks to the Public Accounts Committee on the Excess 
Disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) fm 19%-S 
Relating to Grant No. 99-Department of Atomic Energy. 

Grant No. 99--Department of Atomic Enerqy. 

9,08,000 
Vorcd Grant 

Supplcmcntary . 1 ,oo,OW 

The etcess of Rs. 16,413 is the net result of excesses under certain 
sut)-!)cads sr.: off partly by savings under certain other subheads. 

2 The ~ n a m  excesses have occurred under the sub-heads "A-1 Pa?; 
01 OfFicers" (Hs 1,6'i6), "-4-3 Allowances. Honoraria e tc"  (Rs. 18,889) 
and "C-3 Allou-,rnces. Honoraria e tc"  (Rs. 3,453) while the savlng has 
nminly occurred undvr '.:I4 Othcr Charges" ( R s  6.353) The elr- 
curnstdnces \vhich led to  thv exces~es/savings. arc  expla~ned 
belo~v: -- 
EXCESSES 

A-1 Pay of 0fptct.r~ ( K s .  1,67ti) 
This excess was caused partly by the adjustment cti an unantici- 

pated debit for Rs 579 roprescn:ing the leave salary c 1n:ributron of 
an  Officer and partly due t o  lnsuficient prcvlslon!ng :o  the extent 
o f  Rs. 1.097. 

A-3 Allon-ances. Honoraria etc. (Rs. 18.889). 
This excess was mainly due to: 

(a)  ~io~~-~na te r la l i sa t i (~n  of n crtdi: of Rb 8.506 b@?orc the close 
of the financial year s e x p t ~ t c d .  cln account of refund of 
the cost of air passage of >I Mcmber of the Commission 
In respect of hls journey from Bombay-Geneva-New 
Ydrk-Bombay, mitially p n ~ d  for  by the Department on 
March 4, 1959, but finally borne on March 30. 1959 by 
the Internatmnal Counrll of Scientific Union. The credit 
was uctually ren1lsc.d only during 1959-60; 

(b)  more expendlturt having been incurred than provided for 
an the OfRce o f  the Resident Representative of India to 



the International Atomic Energy Agency (Rs. 9,044). Out 
of this amount, Rs. 3,300 was on account of transfer T.A. 
of the Resident Representative for his journey from New 
York to Vienna in December 1957, which was paid by the 
Embassy on the 31st March 1959 and adjusted in the 
accounts of March Supplementary (Final) 1959. The 
residuary expenditure was mainly on account of enter- 
tainment and other miscellaneous items of expenditure. 
In the absence of intimation from the Indian Embassy in 
Vienna regarding the quantum of expenditure, adequate 
provision for covering such expenditure could not be 
made. Instructions have since been issued to the Indian 
Embassy to furnish monthly statements regularly in- 
dicating the expenditure and outstanding liabilities as 
required under General Financial Rules, so that such ex- 
cesses are avoided in future. 

C-3 Allncances, Honoraria etc. (Rs. 3,353) 

This excess was caused as a result of adjustment of more debits 
than antic~pated in respect of expenditure incurred by the Members 
of the Atomic Energy Cornrnisslon while on deputation. It may be 
added here that a major port~on of the dcblts were recclved for 
adjustment in March (Fmal) 1959 accounts, along after the close of 
the financjal year 1958-59. 

SAVINGS: 

A 4  0th-  Charges (Rs.  6,353) 
This savings is made up of small savings under a number of items 

of "Contrngent Expend~ture" the more important of which are given 
below: - 

; 2 :  Tclephonr rnJ trunk a l l  charger 1,711 

(4 )  Filmiturc and Fixturer 

3. At the t ~ m e  of framing the budget estimates for 195fL59, the 
question oi setting up a new Atomic Energy Commission with full 
executive and admln!stratlve powers was under consideration and 
the original provrsion of Rs 9,08,000 voted by Parliament did not in- 
clude any amount to defray the expenses of the Commission, whlch 
was ~t u on 2761958. This Department consequently rpomrcd 
a propau ? tor a sup lementary grant of Fb. 1$5,000 during the 
November-December i' 958 Sewon of Parliament for defrrying ex- 
penditure cm the Commission for the remaining part of the h a n c f a l  



-year 1958-59. The Ministry of Finance, however, agreed to support 
a supplementary demand for Rs. 1,00,000 only with the assurance that 
if this amount was found insufficient, they would support a further 
supplementary grant during the Budget Session. 

4. On the basis of the progress of expenditure to the end of 
January, 1959, it was anticipated that it would be possible to restrict 
the expenditure during the year to the total voted grant of 
Rs. 10,08,000. No proposal for a further supplementary demand was, 
therefore, sponsored by the De artment during the Budget Session, 
The adjustment of a large num g er  of book debits at  the close of the 
year in respect of expenditure incurred outside India, for which 
sufficient provision could not be made due to absence of information 
regarding the quantum of expenditure, resulted in the excess in the 
Grant. 

5. The total excess expenditure amounting to Rs. 16,413 works out 
to 1.6": of the original grant. 

R. BHAKTAVATSALU, 
Joint Secretary to the Government of India. 



APPENDIX X 
MINISTRY OF HEALTH 

Note on the excess of Rs. 7,82,071 under Grant No. 121-Capital 
Outlay of the Ministry of Health for the year 1958-59. 

The excess of Rs. 7,82,071 is attributable to the following sub- 
heads to the extent shown against each. 

- - - - - - - - - - - -- - ---- -- 

Major Head and Sub-head 

B. 3.-Milterial a d  Equipmrnr urrdcr rhc 
T.C.A. R q r a m m c .  

B. j(ql.-ru'ational Warcr Supply and 
Sa?rtacion Programmc . 

Actual fixcess (+) 
Expcnditurc Savmg(--1 

.. . - - -  

The above gross excess of Rs 27,54.245 has been eountet-ba1allr.d 
the extent of Rs 19.72,174 by savings under other sub-heads. there- 
br~nglng down the net excess to R s  7.82,071, which is due to the 
low-mg reasons: 

Excess of Rs. 19,49,174 uilder sub-hmd H 2 (1) (5) ( 1 )  

The final grant of Rs. 1.40 94.800 was meant 
Depots, Madras, Bombay, Calcu!ta and Karnal 
up of the rxccss of RF. 19,49.174 1s as follows 

. 

M S L) Madra, 

M. S. D. Karnal 

M.  5 D Calc~tt!~ 

M. S D. Bornha, 

for the Medical Start-s 
The depot-wlsc break 



As would be seen the excess is mainly in Madras and Karnal de- 
pots. A review of the progress of expenditure in respect of the above 
depots showed that the expenditure upto the end of January, 1959 
amounted to Rs. 43,47,209 for Madras Depot and Rs. 14,47247 for 
Karnal Depot. Considering the trend of expenditure during the past 
10 months, it was considered that the expenditure for February and 
March 1939 would be Rs. 8-50 lakhs for Madras and Rs. 3.50 lakhs for 
Karnal. This anticipation, however, did not prove to be correct a!: 
the actual expenditure booked during February and March was 
Rs. 32.69 lakhs (Rs. 17.65 lakhs for Madras and Rs. 15.04 lakhs for 
Karnal) as against the anticipated expenditure of Rs. 12 lakhs. Ins- 
tructions have been issued to the Depots to exercise all possible care 
to formulate the final estimates in future as accurately as possible. 

Excess of Rs. 1,74,241 under sub-head B.3(4) 

The above excess is due to the debits raised by the various 
Accountants General on account of incidental charges pertaining to 
the earlier years 1955-58 in connection with the materials and equip- 
ment procured under O.A. No. 25 and distribuled to the State GOY- 
ernments for the execution of the National Water Supply and sanita- 
tion schemes. The break up of the above excess is as follows: 

The vanouh Accountants General had no d o ~ ! ~ :  ::illmated th is  
Ministry about the adjustments being made b ~ -  :"ern in the year 
1958-59 but they were always adwsed that t h t w  .tnrounts should not 
be adjusted but kept under suspnce  until t he  nccvuntlng procedure 
was rcviscd and final~s~cl T h ~ s  was dorw m l v  on 24th June. 1959. 
As such no provlslon could be made for :~djus?~nc~nts In 19M-59. How- 
ever thc Accounis Officer could not ktwp :hi. t icb~is under suspense 
and hence mndc the adjustments which re.wlted in excess. 

E.rcess of Rs .  6,30.830 under subhead C.l (2). 
A sum of Rs. 6,30,830 r ~ p r ~ s e n t l n g  expenditure incurred bv the 

Himachrrl Pradesh, Publle Works I>tlcmrtmcnt on Water Supply 
schemes originally bookrd by the Arwuntant General, Punjab under 
the Major Head '70-Caap1tal Outlay on improvement of Publ~c  Health' 
was subsequently transferred by him against sub-head 'C. 1 (2)' under 
the Major Head '88-Grants for Developments' as the  former Major 



Head was not operative in the Central Section of the Accounts. No 
provision was made for this amount as the question regarding proce- 
dure to be adopted for granting financial assistance for the Urban 
and Rural Water Supply Schemes in Union Territories was finalised 
only on 13-10-1959. 

In view of the foregoing and as the overall excess in pro ortion to 
the sanctioned grant is below 1 % the same may kindly e recom- 
mended for regularisation. 

k' 
B. R. TANDAN, 

! Secretary. 



MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT & COMMUNICATIONS 
Regularisation of excess over 'Voted' Grant as reported in tbe Appro- 

priation Accounts (Civil) U58-59. 

Grant No. 132--Capital Outlay on Civil Aviation 

A provision of Rs. 3,23,67,000/- was made in the 'Voted' Section 
in the Budget Estimates for 1958-59 which included a provision of 
Rs. 2,26,00,000/- for Aviation Works and Rs. 97,67,000/- for Equip 
ment. As against this provision, an expenditure of Rs. 3,31,19,019/- 
was incurred resulting in an excess of Rs. 7,52,019/- over the Voted 
Grant. This is mainly due to increme in expenditure on Aviation 
Works-Sub-head A1 (1). 

2. Considering the general trend of expenditure on Aviation 
Works upto the end of November, 1958, it was felt that the total ex- 
penditure on works during the year as a whole was likely to exceed 
slightly the amount budgeted for the purpose. The position in regard 
to supply of equipment was. however, uncertain. In the circurns- 
tances, the conclusion reached was that the grant as a whole would 
be utilised in full and that there would be neither any saving nor 
any excess. 

3. Briefly, the excess in expenditure on Aviation Works is mainly 
due to (a) accelerated progress of works (b) execution of emergent 
wcrks, (c) increase in the scope of projects, and (d) unanticipated 
adjustment of cost of materials. A statement indicating (i) the provi- 
sion made in the Budget Estimates for 195859, (ii) the expenditure in- 
curred upto the end of November, 1958, (iii) the provision retained in 
the Final Grant; and (iv) the actual expenditure incurred in 
respect of certain major works is enclosed*; provision in the Final 
Grant being retained on the basis of expenditure incurred upto the 
end of November, 1958, and the expenditure likely to be irlcurred dur- 
ing the remaining part of the year. However, the expenditure 
actually incurred during the last quarter was much more than the 
expenditure incurred during the &st ei ht months and it was due to  
various factors mentioned above, whic g could nut be foreseen well 
in time, that is, early in January, 1959, when proposals for Supple- 
mentary Grant are formulated. 

4. During the preceding years a substantial part of the ant un- 
der the Head '72-A-Capital Outlay on Civil Aviation* >to lapse 
and the Government had urged upon the C.P.W.D. to accelerate the 
progress of works roo that the targets set out in the Second Five Year 
Plan could be achieved. The excea in ex nditure during 1958-59 
was evident1 due to sorts made by the l= ocal C.P.W.D. authorities 
to make up d e  leeway of earlier years and to ensum that the budget- 
hl amount is fully utilised. 
-A. - _.__-__,. _X___IXI- 

*Not printed. 



5. In terms of percentages, the excess in expenditure during 
1958-59 was only 2.3% of the final grant. If this difference is distri- 
buted over 680 items of works, which the C.P.W.D. had then in hand 
and which were spread all over the country, the variation is almost 
negligible. 

6. However, with a view to minimising as far as possible such ex- 
cesses/savings in future, instructions have been issued by the Addi- 
tional Chief Engineer, (11), C.P.W.D. to the local C.P.W.D. authorities 
to ensure that the final grants are not exceeded under any circums- 
tances. 

D. C. DAS, 

Joint Secretary to the Government of India. 



APPENDIX XU 

Note in res ect of the excess disclosed i n  the Appropriation Accounts 
(Civil) &r 1958-59 relating to Grant No. 5%-Privy Purser and 

Allowances of Indian Rulers (Charged) 
Piml Grant 
A tua1,Expenditure 
Ercess 

. . . Rs. 5842, 18,000 (Chased) 

. . . Rs. 54348,778 (Charged) 

... h3or778 (Charged) 

The 'Charged' portion of the grant is meant for meeting charges 
on account of Privy Purses to former Indian Rulers and 'Voted' por- 
tion for allowances payable to their relatives. 

2. The excess in the charged portion of the grant is attributable 
to the sub-head 'A. &Integrated States' mainly in the Bombay Circle 
of Account. When the grant as a whole was reviewed on the basis 
of nine monthly estimates in January, 1959, additional funds to the 
extent of Rs. 4,10,000 were required under Bombay Circle for arrear 
payments pertaining to the year 1957-58 to certain rulers for which 
no provision was made in the Budget Estimates for 19W59. This 
additional requirement was expected to be partly counter-balanced to 
the extent of Rs. 3'75,700 by estimated savmgs of Rs. 1,09,500 and 
Rs. 2,66,200 under Assam and Madhya Pradesh Circles of Accounts 
respectively, leaving a net excess of Rs. 34,300 only. A supplemen- 
tary grant for Rs. 34,000 was obtained in February, 1959, to cover 
this excess. 

3. The final review of the grant in the month of March, 1959, (on 
the basis of actual expenditure for the first eleven months and esti- 
mated expenditure for the remaining one month) however, revealed 
that the savings anticipated on the basis of the nine monthly esti- 
mates did not materialise in full due to (i)  adjustment of some arrear 
debits in Madhya Pradesh Circle; and (ii) restoration in the later 
part of the year of a portion of privy purse of a Ruler in Assam Cir- 
cle which was withheld temporarily in the earlier part of the year. 
It was too late at that stage to go in for a supplementary grant to 
cover the additional expenditure. This resulted in excess in the 
charged portion of the Grant. 

4. The note has been seen by Audit. 

V. VISWANATHAN, 



APPENDIX XIIl 

Explanatory Note in respect of Grant No. 63-Tripura for 1958-58 

(Charged Appropriation) 

Final appropriation 
Expenditure 
Excess 

The excess of Rs. 34,148/- occurred under the sub-head men- 
tioned below: - 

Account IV--Civil Works and Miscellaneous Public Imprwement. 
Major Head XLI 

A-Receipts from Eiert rwit:i Schewec-Wotking Erpenses: 
A. %Interest (Charged) 

2. In the budget estimates for 1958-39 a sun1 of Rs. 50,0001- was 
provided under this sub-head 

3. In March, 1959, the Tripura Administration came up with a 
proposal that in order to meet the  expenditure on account of Ad- 
justment of arrear due to interest charges, the details of which 
are in the attached statement*, the provision under this sub-head 
may be augmented to Rs. 85,380/-. 

4. Due to belated receipt of the proposal d the Administration, 
the necessary funds could not be provided. 

5. The note has been seen by Audit. 

R. R. BAHL, 
Joint Sertetary to the Government of India. 



APPENDIX m 
PRESIDENT'S SECRETARIAT 

Regularisation of excesses over Churged Appropriations die,-!~sed in 
the Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1958-59 

The Clvil Appropriation Accounts 1958-59 disclosed an excess of 
Rs. 11,490/- under the Appropriation "STAFF, HOUSEHOLD AND 
ALLOWANCES OF THE PRESIDENT." The reasons leading to 
thfs excess were as follows:- 

(a) There was an excess uf Rs. 1,35,624/- under subhead 
A S T O U R  EXPENSES due to the following causes- 

(i) A debit of Rs. 47,9521- on account of interest, main- 
tenance and depreciation charges of the President's 
air-conditioned saloons for the perkd 1st April, 1957 
to 31st March, 1958, raised by Central Railway, was 
accepted by this Secretariat in Navember 1958 for 
adjustment in the accounts of 195748. TtLis was, 
however, adjusted by the  Accountant General, Cen- 
ral Revenues, in accounts of 1958-59, as the accounts 
of 1957-58 had been c l o d  by then 

(ii) The Central Railway, who are responsible for the main- 
tenance of the twin-set of the President's aircondi- 
tioned saloons, raise debits against this Secretariat 
on a m  t of mamtenance, interest and depreciation 
charges. These charges are worked out on the all-in 
cost of the saloons. It was anticipated that the debits 
would be raised by the Central Railway at 91. per 
cent. on Rs. 9,77,019/-, the all-in cost of the salcnnur 
then known. Subsequently, however, in April 1959, 
the Central Railway raised debits at 10 cent on P" Rs. 1130,693/-. Thus an excess debit o Rr; 19,2!i3/- 
was raised which had not been anticipated. 

(iii) Debits for Rs. 23,693 were recelved by the Accountant 
General, Central Rwmues. direct from various Rail- 
ways and adjusted in 1958-59 accounts. As these debits 
were not anticipated, no provision couid be made 
during 1958-59. 

(iv) Owing k an increase in the number of tours under- 
taken b the President during the latter of the 
b n ~ r J y e P r ,  debit. aggregating RS. M,@ w a s  
received, for which proviadon could Pcrb be made be- 
forebd .  

(b) In addition, there were minor e x c m u  under 



B.2 (3) (1)-PAY OF OFFICER and B.2 (3) (3)- 
ALLOWANCES, HONORARIA ETC. 

These excesses were set-off by savings and surrenders under other 
sub-heads, and there was a net excess of Rs. 11,490 in the Appro- 
pfiation. ! 

2. It is requested that this excess, which is only 0'47 per cent of 
the final appropriation, may be recommended far regularisation. 

Dated 1st August 1960. A. V. PAX, 

Secretaty to the President. 



LIST OF AUTHORISIU) AGENTS FOR THE S A W  OF PARLIAMENTARY 
PUBLICATIONS O F  THE LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT, NEW DELHI-I. 

Agenq Name and addm8 Agency Name and addres~  Agency N m e  and .d&38 
No. of (lie Agent No. do he Agent No. of the Agent 

-- - _ _ _ _  __. ___-- 
20. The English Book Stores, 

7-L, Connary -&* Circus, 
New Delhi. 

I. Jain Book Agency, Co? 
wught Place, New Dclhr. 

38. Mi:d Traders, Moth 
Park, Bhopal. 

2 .  Kitabistan, 17-A, Kamla 
Nchru Road, Allahabad. 21. Rama Krishna & Sons, 

16-B, Connaught Place, 
New Delhi. 3. Britiah Book Depot, 84, 

Hazrargani, Lucknow. 
39. E. M. GopPIluishna Koae, 

(Shri Gopal Mahal) Nor* 
Chitmi Street, Pdadun. 22. Tnternafiond Book House, 

Private Ltd., 9, Ash h e ,  
Bombay. 

4. Imperial Book Depot, 268, 
hlain Strcet, Poona Camp. 40. Friends h k  Houri, 

M.U., Aligarh. j. The I'opulsr J h k  Depot 
(Hegd.), hmington Road, 
Bornba) -7. 

23. Lakshmi Book Store, 42, 
M. M. Queensway, New 
Dclhi. 41. biodm Book House, 286, 

Jawphpr Cianj, Jabdpur. 
6. H. Venhtaramiah & Sons, 

Vidyanidhi book Depot, 
New Statue Clrclc, hlysore. 

24. The Kdpana Publishm, 
Trichingoly-3. 41. M. C. SSUh & Son8 (P) 

Ltd., I*, lknLim Chma- 
2s. S. I(. Brothen, 1sA/6s, 

W.E.A., Karol hgh, 
New Delhi-5. 

7. International nook House, 
Main Road, Trivandrum. 43. People's Book Houx, B-2- 

829 I ,  Nuam Shahi R o d ,  
Hyderabad Dn. 8. The Preridency h o k  Sup- 

plies, %C, l'ynofr'r Rmd, 
Tripl~cane, Madras-5. 

26. The International Book 
Service, Deccan Gymthuu, 
POOM-.+. 44- W. Newmu, & Co. Ltd, 

3, Old Coun H o w  
Street, CPlcuru 9. Atma Ram k Sons, Kash- 

mere Gate, Dclhi-6. 27. B M  Brothers, 1H8, L+ 
pat Rai Market, Delhi-6. 45. R u d r t r  Spink 81 Ca 

,19381 Private Ltd., j, 
Espknade East, CtlcuW~. 

10. Rook Centre, Opp. Patna 
College, I'atna. 28. City M r l l e r ~ ,  S o b -  

ganj Street, Dcfhi. 
11. j. M. Jaina & Brothers, 

Mori Gate,Delhi-6. 
46. Hindu- Diary- Pub- 

lkhen, Market S m ,  
Secundurbd.  

29. The National I-rw House, 
Near Indore G c n e d  Lib- 
rary, Indore. 12. The Cuttack Low 

Omce, Cuttack-2. 47. Lammi Narain hgFrrrl, 
Hoapitd Road, Agrr 30. Charla  Lunbert & C o  . , 

101, Mahatma Gandhi 
RmdY Opp- Clock Tower, 
Fort, Bombay. 

13. The New Book Dcnot, 
Connaught Place, N w  
Delhi. 48 Law Book CQ., Sabr 

h e 1  Marg., A l l . h r b d  
14. The New book Depot, 79, 

The Mall, Simla. 
31. A. H. Whetler & Co. (P) 

Ltd., IS, Elgin R o d ,  
Ahhaw. 

49. D. 0. Tarapamala & Scm 
Co. Private Ltd., 1 x 0 ,  Xh. 
Nroroii Rod, Bombay-I. 

15. The CentrnlNews Agency, 
23'90, Connaught Circus, 
New Delhi. 

32. M. S. R. Murthy & Co., 
Vidhaprclum. so. Chondcrkmt Chiman W 

Von, GuKlhi Rod, Ab- 
mcdrb.d. 

33. The Ia I Book Depot, 
Chhipi &, Mcerut. 

. Lok Milap, District Court 
R o d ,  Bhavnapr. 

34. The Good Companion, 
Buoda . 

18.The New Rodr Depot, 
Mndi No. 3, Nagput. 

35. tjniversity Publirbm, 
R.il\\ay R o d .  Jullundur 
City. 

53. U Gulrb Siwh h Sar 
(PI trd., Rccu Am, M.- 
h u t .  Rod, Ncr Dagd. 



---- 
of the Agent of the Agent - --- 

4. C V. \ enkuuhab b8. oxford & Suliooery 81. M i t d B  Ce., 8s-C, NW 
I r ,Nm Railway Sin ion, Co., !kindi. l+ouse, Coo- Mmdi, M U ~ U  N m  
&alakudi. (S.1.) naught Place, New Delhi. (U.P.). 

53. Tbc Chindmbunm 69. MIUI: 1 Pudllrp Pms, 81. P i  K L. Mokhopb. 
Provision Storc~, Chindun- Balmandira, Oandhi- PJ, 6/1A, h c h h r n m  
b u m .  n-gx. Bangalorcp. Aluv h e ,  Calcutta-1% 

56. K. hi. A~nrwaldi Sons, 'lo. GPndhi T m t ,  83. Precbd Pubhatbas (P) 
Railway b k  Std& U&- Bhavnagar Ltd., XI-A/16. L&jU 
pur (Ramsthan). Nlgu,  New Dew-14. 

. rg le ' s  Bodt HOUK, 
57. The Swadamimn Ltd.. Opp&e Iab-h 84. ( k c !  Trcldm 100-C New 

M O ' J ~ I  Kwd, Madras-2. Paluu, M p m - I .  Mandi, Muzaffar krOP 
! U.P.) 9. The Impcri I Publishing ,a ~ I A G R ~ I -  

&., 31 B*m. D~ry. -  Bhrgllpur-a (8ihrr) 85. Mchm Btothm SO-O, 
gam, Dehw. 

73. - K.lt.ii, New ldhi-19. 
S Y .  nK Hbh Commissioa of (P) l-ld., f i u b  MaW, 86. The Krirhnr ~oo l t  D W ~  lodu bublGhmrnr Lk 188-90! Dr. D.d.bh.1 hblishcrs, & w k r k r s ,  

M W ) F ~ .  b n d m  P:~.orql-,  B ~ n b a y .   station:^ Ac News Aginb, 
Mam R u a r ,  Parhankot, Current Book Scorer, 74. T h e  -ti* Book -pot, map.) M rut1 h e ,  Raghunath 7g, ,hdc  h d ,  ~~~~~m 

Daja S . m t ,  Bombay-I. a,n. 8~.I)hmnmtr;a & L.aw 
Book Horrsc., l ? Z l .  4 p t  

61. IntCmMianal bsu l tmts ,  75. Mincrva Book Shop, O, h i  Mark,, 1, , , -6.  
Corporation. 4qC, Mured- JOT B.gh -rM, N m  

lly (&it,) Sccmdcra- Delhi-3. 88. Thc United b k  A$mq, 
Ed-3 (A P.) 48, Amritkwr Mukct, 76.'Pm~lr'~ PpbliQing House, P - ~  N~~ ljclh,. 6a. K.G. Asccrvr~ldm & Sonr, Ran1 J b r i  Rad,  New 
CI~u@pet, P.O. Ongdi, Delhi-I. @. Pt e c ' s  Book Hoasc, 
Guntur Distt. (Aadhn). Book S:.llcrs & N w r  &cots 77. Shfi N. C W b  S k h .  Koppi)ru R&, Hubti. 63. T h .  Sew Odcr  Root Co., Nrus per A p t .  RamW 

s tlrids, Ahmrdabd. Pul &h School b o c .  p. 8. S. Jain di Co., 71, 
64. The T r i d  PPblirhar, Implul, Wprr. Abu n, Mutrff- 

.U~UI~painam. we. 
78. Mincrva Book Sl.w, The 

Mall, Simlr-I. 91. Suadehi Vmru Bh.odu 65.Dmrn Book Stail, Booh l lm,  Jmpr. 
Fergulon Cotlee Ral i ,  
I'cwm- ). 79. Uaivrml Boo& Corn 1bl1.. Fannr, Book- 

m, Mahama Gandhi Gi, s stall '% rracrcu, Sbilway 
66. l a ~ n a  Boot Dew, Chap- AI-. 

mnvda Kuan, Kuul PI..' . Jun Iton. bjko1. 








